
Board of Adjustment Staff Report 
Meeting Date:  October 3, 2024 Agenda Item:  8B 

1001 E. Ninth St., Reno, NV  89512-2845 
Telephone:  775.328.6100 – Fax:  775.328.6133 

www.washoecounty.gov/csd/planning_and_development 

SPECIAL USE PERMIT CASE NUMBER: WSUP24-0009 (Misty Blu Training 
Center) 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF REQUEST: Request to establish a commercial stable 
use type for horse boarding, training and 
riding lessons. 

STAFF PLANNER: Courtney Weiche, Senior Planner 
Phone Number: 775.328.3608 
E-mail: cweiche@washoecounty.gov

CASE DESCRIPTION 

For hearing, discussion, and possible action to approve 
a special use permit to bring into conformance an 
existing commercial stable for the boarding of horses for 
riding lessons and horse training. A maximum of forty 
(40) horses will be boarded, thirty-three (33) boarders
and seven (7) personal horses. The applicants are also
requesting to modify applicable parking and landscaping
requirements as specified in this staff report.

Applicant / Property 
Owner: 

Jerry L & April D Scollard 

Location/APN: 11065 Chestnut Street 
(APN 080-262-07) 
11125 Chestnut Street 
(APN 080-262-11) 

Parcel Size: 1.048 Acres (APN 080-262-07) 
2.097 Acres (APN 080-262-11) 

Master Plan: Suburban Residential 

Regulatory Zone: Low Density Suburban 

Area Plan: North Valleys 

Development Code: Authorized in Article 810,  
Special Use Permits 

Commission District: 5 – Commissioner Herman 

Vicinity Map 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

APPROVE APPROVE WITH CONDITIONS DENY 

POSSIBLE MOTION 

I move that, after giving reasoned consideration to the information contained in the staff report and 
information received during the public hearing, the Washoe County Board of Adjustment approve with 
conditions Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP24-0009 for Jerry L & April D Scollard, with the 
conditions included as Exhibit A to this matter, having made all five findings in accordance with Washoe 
County Code Section 110.810.30. I further move to modify the development code standards applicable 
to parking and landscaping requirements as specified in the staff report. 

(Motion with Findings on Page 13) 
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Special Use Permit  

The purpose of a special use permit is to allow a method of review to identify any potential harmful 
impacts on adjacent properties or surrounding areas for uses that may be appropriate within a 
regulatory zone; and to provide for a procedure whereby such uses might be permitted by further 
restricting or conditioning them so as to mitigate or eliminate possible adverse impacts. If the 
Board of Adjustment grants an approval of the special use permit, that approval is subject to 
conditions of approval.  Conditions of approval are requirements that need to be completed during 
different stages of the proposed project.  Those stages are typically: 

• Prior to permit issuance (i.e. a grading permit, a building permit, etc.) 

• Prior to obtaining a final inspection and/or a certificate of occupancy on a 
structure 

• Prior to the issuance of a business license or other permits/licenses 

• Some conditions of approval are referred to as “operational conditions.”  These 
conditions must be continually complied with for the life of the business or project. 

The conditions of approval for Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP24-0009 are attached to 
this staff report and will be included with the action order.   

The subject property is designated as Low Density Suburban (LDS).  The proposed uses of horse 
boarding, riding lessons, training, and training events are classified as a commercial stable, which 
is permitted in LDS with the approval of a special use permit per WCC Table 110.302.05.3.  
Therefore, the applicant is seeking approval of this SUP from the Board of Adjustment.  

Additionally, Article 810, Special Use Permits, allows the Board of Adjustment to modify 
development code standards in conjunction with the approval process per WCC 110.810.20(e).  

Requests to Modify Standards 

The applicant is seeking to modify and/or waive the parking and landscaping requirements.  

Request Relevant Code 

Access aisle width of ADA accessible van 
parking space. 

110.410.15 (c) 3 

No striping of parking spaces. 110.410.25(d) 

Waive the requirement for paving of the 
parking area, driveways and maneuvering 
areas and allow for the use of the existing 
compacted soil. 

110.410.25(e) 

Reduce landscaping coverage requirement of 
20% to existing trees, shrubbery and 
landscape island along the front of the 
property and existing native vegetation along 
street frontage and elsewhere. 

110.412.40(a) 

Landscaping buffer width of setback adjoining 
public street. 

110.412.40 (b) 

Landscaping buffer width of setback adjoining 
residential use. 

110.412.40 (c)  

Reduce the requirement of a solid fence being 
along the entire common property line 
adjoining the residential use to being the 
existing fence. 

110.412.40(d) 
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Waive the requirement of having a landscape 
buffer between the parking area and adjoining 
residential use. 

110.412.50(c)(1) 

Reduce the requirement of a solid fence 
between the parking area and adjoining 
residential use to being the existing fence. 

110.412.50(d) 
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Site Plan 
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Project Evaluation 

In August 2023, a code enforcement complaint was filed with Washoe County Code Enforcement 

for the operation of a horse boarding and training facility on the property at 11065 Chestnut Street. 

The operation was investigated by Washoe County Code Enforcement staff and found it to be in 

violation of Washoe County Code as a special use permit and business license had not been 

approved for the operation of the horse boarding and training facility. The applicants were 

unaware that a horse boarding and training facility required a special use permit and business 

license from Washoe County but were operating with a license issued by the state. 

In response to the code enforcement violation (WVIO-PLA23-0109), the applicant submitted a 

special use permit application to bring the existing horse boarding and training facility into 

conformance with Washoe County Code on a property zoned LDS (Low Density Suburban) 

pursuant to Washoe County Code (WCC) Section 110.302.05, Table of Uses, Table 

110.302.05.3, Table of Uses (Commercial Use Types), for the “commercial stables” use. 

The subject request is for a horse boarding and training facility, which is classified as a commercial 

stables use type. According to the applicant, the requested use has been in full operation on the 

property for 26 years. The proposed operation will include the boarding of horses and by-

appointment only riding lessons/horse training. 

The project area encompasses two parcels (APN 080-262-07 & -11) for a total of 3.14 acres. The 

southern parcel, APN 080-262-07, is developed with a single-family dwelling and accessory 

structures, such as a barn and horse corral/stables. The northern parcel, APN 080-262-11, is 

solely developed with equestrian supported uses such as the main horse training/riding corral and 

stables. No new structures are proposed as part of the project. 

The site has a master plan designation of Suburban Residential (SR) and a regulatory zone of 

Low Density Suburban (LDS). All surrounding properties are part of the same subdivision and 

share the same master plan and regulatory zoning designations. The subject parcel is located 

within the North Valleys Planning Area. 

The applicant indicates operations will be limited to daylight hours only. There is one full-time 

employee and one part-time employee (both live on site and are the applicants for this SUP) who 

work at the business. The application indicates there is an average of six (6) people a day that 

visit the property and stay an average of one (1) hour. The applicant states “only people who 

board their horses on my property are allowed to come onto the premises for liability reasons.”  

The main barn, the “mare motel”, is 56’ x 57’ and is made of cinder block with a wooden roof with 

asphalt shingles, see photo below. There are five (5) 10’ x 10’ stalls, two (2) 10’ x 20’ stalls and a 

10’ x 20’ tack room. The stalls and tack room face inwards towards the 16’ alleyway in the center 

of the barn. There are two (2) 10’ x 20’ open feed storage areas on the east side of the barn. 

There are two (2) 10’ x 10’ storage rooms on the south side of the barn and on the north side of 

the barn there are three (3) 10’ x 10’ storage rooms. The applicant indicates one of these rooms 

can be converted into a public restroom if required by the Building Division or Northern Nevada 

Public Health District. The applicant’s preference is to use an ADA compliant portable restroom 

facility. Additional horse stalls surround the perimeter of the project area as demonstrated in the 

site plan above. 
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The Environmental Health Services Division (EHS) of Northern Nevada Public Health (NNPH) 
commented on this application and stated that the applicant will need to submit a manure 
management plan to EHS, in addition to being evaluated prior to the issuance of a business 
license for the proper commercial onsite sewage disposal system and a public water system. A 
condition of approval (Exhibit A) serves to address the comments from EHS.  

Traffic 

The applicant has indicated that the average daily number of clients is six (6), with a peak of ten 
(10) clients daily and are by appointment only. Other than the applicants for the subject permit, 
there are no employees that would contribute to additional traffic. Due to the minimal increase in 
traffic that will be generated by this request, no traffic study is required. Additionally, project 
information was sent to Washoe County Traffic for review and comment and no response was 
received.  

Article 438 – Grading  

The site is relatively flat, and no grading or improvements are proposed, such as a driveway, 
parking, or new structures.   

Article 410 – Parking 

The access to the site is from Chestnut Drive, a two-lane paved roadway. As shown on the site 
plan on page 5, the site has two means of access and dispersed parking areas. All parking areas 
are accessed by entering either side of the existing 18’ planter bed: south driveway is 33’8” and 
north is 32’; both can accommodate the minimum size necessary for emergency vehicles.  

Pursuant to WCC Section Table 110.410.10., 0.25 parking spaces are required for every horse, 
along with one parking space per employee during peak employment shift. The site will have up 
to 40 horses, which requires 10 parking spaces, with 2 additional parking spaces for the peak 
employment shift. The applicant indicates there is a minimum of 15 parking spaces available 
adjacent to the equestrian uses throughout the project area. Because parking is proposed on both 
parcels, a condition of approval requires the applicant to record a reciprocal parking agreement. 
With the exception of parking for the single-family dwelling, all parking is unpaved compacted dirt. 

Additionally, pursuant to WCC Table 110.410.15.1, Handicapped Accessible Parking Spaces, 
one (1) parking space shall be provided that meets ADA requirements and shall also be van 
accessible. One (1) van accessible space shall be provided in each parking area pursuant to 
WCC Section 110.410.15(c)(1), Handicapped Parking. 

As shown on the site plan, all parking and circulation meet the standards of Article 410, with the 
exception of paving which the applicant is requesting to be waived. Based on the information 
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provided, staff supports waiving the paving requirement, with the exception of the ADA parking 
space.  

Article 505 – Signs  

Pursuant to WCC Section 110.505.15, General Standards, Table 110.505.15.1, Permanent Sign 
Regulations by Principal Use Type of Sites, one (1) freestanding sign is permitted per street 
frontage, with a maximum height of six (6) feet and size of 16 square feet. The existing sign is 40” 
x 30” which meets the WCC Article 505, Signs. 

Requests to Modify Standards 

The applicant is seeking to modify and/or waive the parking and landscaping requirements.  

Article 410 Parking 

WCC Section 110.410.25(d) Striping and Marking 

Pursuant to WCC Section 110.410.25(d), Striping and Marking, “All parking stalls shall be 
striped and directional arrows shall be delineated in a manner acceptable to the County 
Engineer. All paint used for striping and directional arrows shall be of a type approved by the 
County Engineer.” 

Based on the application submitted and information provided, staff supports the requested 
waiver, with the exception for the requirement for the striping of an ADA (Americans with 
Disabilities Act) parking space.  

WCC Section 110.410.25(e) Surfacing  

Pursuant to WCC Section 110.410.25(e), Surfacing, “all parking spaces shall be paved and 
permanently maintained with asphalt or cement.” 

The applicant stated in their application requiring pavement is dangerous for the horses as 
they are more likely to slip on pavement; the force of landing on a hard surface increases the 
risk of injury to both the horse and rider. Additionally, per the applicant, the parking areas are 
surfaced with sand to be horse friendly.  

Therefore, based on the application submitted and information provided, staff supports the 
requested waiver, with the exception for the requirement for the paving of an ADA (Americans 
with Disabilities Act) parking space.  

Article 412 Landscaping 

WCC Section 110.412.40(a), Coverage 

Pursuant to WCC Section 110.412.40(a), Coverage, the required area to be landscaped is 
twenty (20) precent of the developed area. The project area is 3.14 acres; nearly the entire site 
has been disturbed to support the equestrian uses, with the exception of the single-family 
dwelling. Therefore, of the 2.98 acres, 0.59 acres or 26,076 square feet is required to be 
landscaped per code. The applicant is requesting a reduction in the required landscaped 
square footage to include that of the existing trees and native vegetation along the road 
frontage and elsewhere within the developed area. The existing landscaped area totals 
approximately 7,455 square feet. Therefore, the applicant is requesting a reduction from twenty 
(20) percent to five (5) percent. The applicant states a reduction in the required landscape area 
is necessary to keep the aesthetics of the surrounding residential uses compatible.  

Based on the application submitted and information provided, staff supports the requested 
waiver with the exception of requiring the existing road frontage landscaping to extend along 
the full width of both parcels, as detailed in the next section. 
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Examples of Existing Landscaping 

WCC 110.412.40(b) Landscaping Buffer Along Public Street 

A landscaping buffer the width of the setback, 30 feet, is required along public streets, with a 

minimum of 1 tree every 50 feet. The applicant is proposing a reduced landscaping buffer width 

of 12’, which exists today, along the southern front yard parcel line. Reducing the width of the 

landscaping buffer as requested helps facilitate better safety and space for vehicles exiting and 

entering the parking areas adjacent to the equestrian uses. A 12’ buffer along the 

approximately 488 ft property line would require 10 trees. While the southern parcels frontage 

(323 feet) currently has approximately 10 trees, with shrubbery in between, the northern 

parcels frontage (156 feet) has minimal formal landscaping. Staff is supportive of the request 

to reduce the landscaping buffer to 12’, however a condition of approval has been added to 

extend the existing landscaping for the full length of the project area abutting the public street. 

No public comment has been received on the landscaping buffers or this requested reduction. 
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View from Chestnut Street 

 

 
View looking towards Chestnut Street 

 

WCC Section 110.412.40(d), Screening Adjoining Residential Uses 

Pursuant to WCC Section 110.412.40(d), Screening Adjoining Residential Uses, when a 
commercial use adjoins a residential use, a solid decorative fence of no less than six (6) feet 
shall be erected along the entire length of the common property line. The fence may be 
constructed of stone, concrete, metal, synthetic or vinyl, but not wood. The property adjoins 
residential uses along the northern, southern, and western property lines. There is an existing 
five (5) foot fence made of wood, mesh and/metal along the southern, northern and western 
property lines, consistent with the properties in the vicinity. The applicant is requesting the 
existing fence remain for aesthetic reasons, as that is a common type of fencing in the rural 
area, and because the neighboring property owners are against building a new “solid 
decorative fence.” See below photos of the existing perimeter fencing. 
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Therefore, based on the application submitted and information provided, staff supports the 
requested waiver.  

WCC Section 110.412.50(c)(1), Landscaping Buffers Adjoining Residential Uses 

Pursuant to WCC Section 110.412.50(c)(1), Landscaped Buffers Adjoining Residential Uses, 
when a parking area for a commercial use adjoins a residential use, there shall be a landscaped 
buffer area between the residential use and the parking area of the commercial use along the 
entire common property line. The applicant is requesting there be no requirement for a 
landscape buffer between the parking area and adjoining residential use as the neighboring 
property owner is opposed to the planting of any landscape buffer along the common property 
line due to aesthetics and a landscape buffer standing out in this residential neighborhood. The 
applicant also contends that all adjoining properties have, or had, either livestock or domestic 
animals and that landscaping the perimeter buffer may not be safe, as the animals “may ingest 
the plants and either choke or become sick depending on the amount of plant ingested.” Further 
all parking is located on the interior of the parcel and is already shielded by the existing 
equestrian uses/development. 

Therefore, based on the application submitted and information provided, staff supports the 
requested waiver.  

Reviewing Agencies  

The following agencies/individuals received a copy of the project application for review and 

evaluation. 

 

All conditions required by the contacted agencies can be found in Exhibit A, Conditions of 
Approval.  

Neighborhood Meeting 

The neighborhood meeting was held at 11065 Chestnut Street on February 20, 2024, with three 

(3) people in attendance. The applicant gave a summary of the project, including operations and 

future plans. No comments in opposition were heard, instead neighbors indicated a sense of 
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frustration that a special use permit was required for the existing use. As such, no modifications 

were made to the original plans based on the neighborhood meeting. 

Staff Comment on Required Findings 

WCC Section 110.810.30, Article 810, Special Use Permits, requires that all of the following 
findings be made to the satisfaction of the Washoe County Board of Adjustment before granting 
approval of the request.  Staff has completed an analysis of the special use permit application 
and has determined that the proposal is in compliance with the required findings as follows. 

(a) Consistency.  That the proposed use is consistent with the action programs, 
policies, standards and maps of the Master Plan and the North Valleys Planning 
Area. 

 Staff Comment: The project is consistent with all applicable plans and policies, as 
described throughout this report. A commercial stable is consistent with the North 
Valleys character statement’s emphasis on rural character and statement that 
horses and equestrian uses are recognized as “a significant contributor to the local 
character.” 

(b) Improvements.  That adequate utilities, roadway improvements, sanitation, water 
supply, drainage, and other necessary facilities have been provided, the proposed 
improvements are properly related to existing and proposed roadways, and an 
adequate public facilities determination has been made in accordance with 
Division Seven. 

 Staff Comment: Based on agency review comments received and the proposed 
conditions of approval, adequate utilities, roadway improvements, drainage, and 
other necessary facilities are either available or will be provided. A condition of 
approval from Washoe County Water Rights serves to address ensuring adequate 
water rights are established prior to the issuance of a building permit or business 
license sign off. A condition of approval from Washoe County Public Health is also 
in place to ensure the property complies with any necessary commercial sewage 
disposal requirements.  This approval will require compliance with all applicable 
codes and requirements should any have not been previously met.   

(c) Site Suitability.  That the site is physically suitable for a commercial stable, and for 
the intensity of such a development. 

 Staff Comment: The site is currently developed with a single-family residence, 
accessory structures, as well as corrals. It is physically suitable for the existing use 
as a commercial stable. The development does not represent a significant 
intensification of land use as horse corrals, stables and riding arenas are allowed 
for personal use with no special use permit.  

(d) Issuance Not Detrimental.  That issuance of the permit will not be significantly 
detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare; injurious to the property or 
improvements of adjacent properties; or detrimental to the character of the 
surrounding area. 

 Staff Comment: Issuance of this special use permit will not be significantly 
detrimental to public health, safety, or welfare; the proposal has been reviewed by 
the Washoe County Engineering and other agencies, who have indicated no 
concerns except those that can be adequately addressed through required 
conditions of approval. The subject site is surrounded by similar rural, ranching 
land uses which is consistent with and, per the North Valleys Planning Area, 
essential to the character of the area.  
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(e) Effect on a Military Installation.  Issuance of the permit will not have a detrimental 
effect on the location, purpose or mission of the military installation. 

 Staff Comment: There is no military installation within the required noticing 
distance for this application.  Therefore, there is no effect on a military installation. 

Recommendation 

After a thorough analysis and review, Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP24-0009 is being 
recommended for approval with conditions. Staff offers the following motion for the Board’s 
consideration.  

Motion 

I move that, after giving reasoned consideration to the information contained in the staff report 
and information received during the public hearing, the Washoe County Board of Adjustment 
approve with conditions Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP24-0009 for Jerry L & April D 
Scollard, with the conditions included as Exhibit A to this matter, having made all five findings in 
accordance with Washoe County Code Section 110.810.30. I further move to modify the 
development code applicable parking and landscaping requirements as specified in the staff 
report. 

(a) Consistency.  That the proposed use is consistent with the action programs, 
policies, standards and maps of the Master Plan and the North Valleys Planning 
Area; 

(b) Improvements.  That adequate utilities, roadway improvements, sanitation, water 
supply, drainage, and other necessary facilities have been provided, the proposed 
improvements are properly related to existing and proposed roadways, and an 
adequate public facilities determination has been made in accordance with 
Division Seven; 

(c) Site Suitability.  That the site is physically suitable for commercial stable, and for 
the intensity of such a development; 

(d) Issuance Not Detrimental.  That issuance of the permit will not be significantly 
detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare; injurious to the property or 
improvements of adjacent properties; or detrimental to the character of the 
surrounding area;  

(e) Effect on a Military Installation.  Issuance of the permit will not have a detrimental 
effect on the location, purpose or mission of the military installation. 

Appeal Process 

Board of Adjustment action will be effective 10 calendar days after the written decision is filed with 
the Secretary to the Board of Adjustment and mailed to the applicant, unless the action is 
appealed to the Washoe County Board of County Commissioners, in which case the outcome of 
the appeal shall be determined by the Washoe County Board of County Commissioners.  Any 
appeal must be filed in writing with the Planning and Building Division within 10 calendar days 
from the date the written decision is filed with the Secretary to the Board of Adjustment and mailed 
to the applicant. 
 

Property Owner: Jerry L & April D Scollard, dinanscollard@gmail.com  
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The project approved under Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP24-0009 shall be carried 
out in accordance with the conditions of approval granted by the Board of Adjustment on October 
3, 2024. Conditions of approval are requirements placed on a permit or development by each 
reviewing agency.  These conditions of approval may require submittal of documents, 
applications, fees, inspections, amendments to plans, and more.  These conditions do not relieve 
the applicant of the obligation to obtain any other approvals and licenses from relevant authorities 
required under any other act. 

Unless otherwise specified, all conditions related to the approval of this special use permit shall 
be met or financial assurance must be provided to satisfy the conditions of approval prior to 
issuance of a grading or building permit.  The agency responsible for determining compliance with 
a specific condition shall determine whether the condition must be fully completed or whether the 
applicant shall be offered the option of providing financial assurance.  All agreements, easements, 
or other documentation required by these conditions shall have a copy filed with the County 
Engineer and the Planning and Building Division.   

Compliance with the conditions of approval related to this special use permit is the responsibility 
of the applicant, his/her successor in interest, and all owners, assignees, and occupants of the 
property and their successors in interest. Failure to comply with any of the conditions imposed in 
the approval of the special use permit may result in the institution of revocation procedures.   

Washoe County reserves the right to review and revise the conditions of approval related to this 
Special Use Permit should it be determined that a subsequent license or permit issued by Washoe 
County violates the intent of this approval.   

For the purpose of conditions imposed by Washoe County, “may” is permissive and “shall” or 
“must” is mandatory.   

Conditions of approval are usually complied with at different stages of the proposed project.  
Those stages are typically: 

• Prior to permit issuance (i.e., grading permits, building permits, etc.). 

• Prior to obtaining a final inspection and/or a certificate of occupancy. 

• Prior to the issuance of a business license or other permits/licenses. 

• Some “conditions of approval” are referred to as “operational conditions.” These 
conditions must be continually complied with for the life of the project or business. 

The Washoe County Commission oversees many of the reviewing agencies/departments 
with the exception of the following agencies.   

• The DISTRICT BOARD OF HEALTH, through the Washoe County Health 
District, has jurisdiction over all public health matters in the Health District.  
Any conditions set by the Health District must be appealed to the District 
Board of Health. 
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FOLLOWING ARE CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL REQUIRED BY THE REVIEWING 
AGENCIES. EACH CONDITION MUST BE MET TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE ISSUING 
AGENCY.  

Washoe County Planning and Building Division 

1. The following conditions are requirements of Planning and Building, which shall be
responsible for determining compliance with these conditions.

Contact Name – Courtney Weiche, Senior Planner, 775.328.3208,
cweiche@washoecounty.gov

a. The applicant shall attach a copy of the action order approving this project to all
permits and applications (including building permits) applied for as part of this
special use permit.

b. A business license shall be obtained for the commercial stables use.

c. Should Washoe County receive complaints related to impacts of the commercial stables
use on neighboring properties, then landscaping, screening, or buffering requirements
may be reinstated in order for the use to continue. This condition is applicable throughout
the life of the business.  In the event that there are any substantiated complaints from
surrounding neighbors relating to noise, dust, etc., then the applicant shall return for
review with the Washoe County Board of Adjustment within one (1) year of approval.

d. Prior to the issuance of a business license, a sign permit for the existing signage shall be
obtained from the Washoe County Planning and Building Division.

e. All signage on the parcel shall adhere to the applicable requirements of WCC Article 505,
Sign Regulations.

f. Pursuant to WCC Table 110.410.15.1, Handicapped Accessible Parking Spaces, one (1)
parking space shall be provided that meets ADA requirements and shall also be van
accessible. One (1) van accessible space shall be provided in each parking area pursuant
to WCC Section 110.410.15(c)(1), Handicapped Parking.

g. The applicant shall extend a 12’ wide landscaped buffer along APN 080-262-11 in
compliance with WCC 110.412.40(b).

h. The following Operational Conditions shall be required for the life of the business:

i. This special use permit shall remain in effect until or unless it is revoked or is inactive
for one year.

ii. Failure to comply with any of the conditions of approval shall render this approval
out of conformance and subject to revocation.

iii. The applicant and any successors shall direct any potential purchaser/operator of
the site and/or the administrative permit to meet with Planning and Building to review
conditions of approval prior to the final sale of the site and/or the administrative
permit.  Any subsequent purchaser/operator of the site and/or the administrative
permit shall notify Planning and Building of the name, address, telephone number,
and contact person of the new purchaser/operator within 30 days of the final sale.

iv. This special use permit shall remain in effect as long as the business is in operation
and maintains a valid business license.

v. Days of operation shall be Monday - Saturday, closed Sundays, except for special
events. Operating hours shall be limited to daylight hours.
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Washoe County Conditions of Approval 

Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP24-0009 
Page 3 of 4 

Northern Nevada Public Health (NNPH), Environmental Health Division (EHS) 

2. The following conditions are requirements of Northern Nevada Public Health (NNPH),
Environmental Health Division (EHS), which shall be responsible for determining compliance
with these conditions.

Contact Name – James English, REHS, CP-FS, EHS Supervisor, 775.900.7239,
jenglish@washoecounty.gov

a. EHS has reviewed the application as submitted and has the following conditions for the
permit if it is approved:

i. If a business license is required for the use, the business must be evaluated for
whether or not it meets the requirements of a Public Water System pursuant to NAC
and NRS 445A.

ii. If a business license is required for the use, the facility shall install bathrooms and a
commercial septic system for the use.

iii. The applicant must develop a manure management plan for the operation which
meets the requirements of the Washoe County District Board of Health Regulations
Governing Solid Waste Management.

b. The project is proposed on a parcel currently served by a domestic well and residential
onsite sewage disposal system.

c. Any future building plans must be routed to EHS for review and subsequent approval since
the property is served by a well and onsite sewage disposal system.

Washoe County Water Management Planner Coordinator 

5. The following conditions are requirements of Washoe County Water Management Planner
Coordinator, who shall be responsible for determining compliance with these conditions.

Contact: Contact: Timber Weiss, PE, 775.954.4626, tweiss@washoecounty.gov

a. Prior to Business License signoff, the applicant shall provide to Washoe County a copy of
the approved water right permit signed by the Nevada State Engineer.

b. The applicant shall maintain the standing of the water right through certification.

Washoe County Engineering and Capital Projects 

3. The following conditions are requirements of the Engineering Division, which shall be
responsible for determining compliance with these conditions.

Janelle K. Thomas, P.E., C.F.M., 775.328.3603, jkthomas@washoecounty.gov

Katrina Pascual, P.E.  (775) 954-4648, kpascual@washoecounty.gov
UTILITIES (County Code 422 & Sewer Ordinance)

a. The applicant shall conform to all conditions imposed by intergovernmental agreements
required to provide sewer and reclaim water service to the subject project, and, if
required, be a party to any such agreements.

b. The applicant shall conform to all Utility Design Standards, including but not limited to,
gravity sewer collection system, lift station design, and reclaim water design.

Truckee Meadows Fire Protection District 

4. The following condition is a requirement of the Truckee Meadows Fire Protection District,
which shall be responsible for determining compliance with this condition.
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Washoe County Conditions of Approval 

Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP24-0009 
Page 4 of 4 

Contact Name – Brittany Lemon, Fire Captain, 775.326.6079, blemon@tmfpd.us 

a. This project shall meet and comply with all requirements of currently adopted TMFPD fire
codes, ordinances, and standards at the time of construction to include infrastructure for
fire apparatus access roads and water supply. https://tmfpd.us/fire-code/

*** End of Conditions *** 
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 

1001 East Ninth Street I  Reno, Nevada 89512 

775-328-2434   I  Fax: 775-328-6176   I  www.nnph.org 

Serving Reno, Sparks and all of Washoe County, Nevada   |   Washoe County is an Equal Opportunity Employer 

June 24, 2024 

Washoe County Community Services 
Planning and Development Division 

RE: Misty Blu Training Center; 080-262-07 & 080-262-11 
Special Use Permit; WADMIN24-0009 

Dear Washoe County Staff: 

The following conditions are requirements of Northern Nevada Public Health (NNPH), 
Environmental Health Division, (EHS) which shall be responsible for determining compliance with 
these conditions.  

Contact Name – James English - jenglish@washoecounty.us 

a) Condition #1:  EHS has reviewed the application as submitted and has the following
conditions for the permit if it is approved:

1. If a business license is required for the use, the business must be evaluated for
whether or not it meets the requirements of a Public Water System pursuant to NAC
and NRS 445A.

2. If a business license is required for the use, the facility shall install bathrooms and a
commercial septic system for the use.

3. The applicant must develop a manure management plan for the operation which meets
the requirements of the Washoe County District Board of Health Regulations
Governing Solid Waste Management.

b) Condition #2:  The project is proposed on a parcel currently served by a domestic well and
residential onsite sewage disposal system.

c) Any future building plans must be routed to EHS for review and subsequent approval since the
property is served by a well and onsite sewage disposal system.

If you have any questions or would like clarification regarding the foregoing, please contact James 
English, EHS Supervisor at jenglish@washoecounty.us regarding all NNPH comments. 

Sincerely, 

James English, REHS, CP-FS 
EHS Supervisor 
Environmental Health Services 
Northern Nevada Public Health 
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From: COOPER, CLIFFORD E
To: Weiche, Courtney
Subject: Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP24-0009 (Misty Blu Training Center)
Date: Monday, June 17, 2024 2:10:49 PM

[NOTICE:  This message originated outside of Washoe County -- DO NOT CLICK on links or
open attachments unless you are sure the content is safe.]

Courtney,
AT&T does not have any adverse comments regarding this project. NVE and AT&T share a pole line
on the westerly side of the subject property.

CLIFF COOPER
SR SPECIALIST-OSP DESIGN ENGINEER
AT&T NEVADA
1375 Capital Blvd rm 115
Reno, NV  89502
ROW Office: 775-453-7578
Cell: 775-200-6015
Email: cc2132@att.com
TEXTING and DRIVING…It Can Wait
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Engineering and Capital Projects 

1001 E. 9th Street Reno, NV 89512   |   P: (775) 328-3600   |   F: (775) 328-3699   |   washoecounty.gov 
 

Date: June 25, 2024 

To: Courtney Weiche, Senior Planner 

From: Janelle K. Thomas, P.E., C.F.M., Senior Licensed Engineer 
Robert Wimer, P.E., Licensed Engineer 

Re: Special Use Permit for Misty Blu Training Center WSUP24-0009 
APN 080-262-07, 080-262-11 

GENERAL PROJECT DISCUSSION 

Washoe County Engineering staff has reviewed the above referenced application.  The Special 
Use Permit is for the operation of a horse training and boarding facility and is located on 
approximately 3.15 acres at the western side of Chestnut Street.  The Engineering and Capital 
Projects Division recommends approval with the following comments and conditions of approval 
which supplement applicable County Code and are based upon our review of the site and the 
application prepared by Jerry & April Scollard.  The County Engineer shall determine 
compliance with the following conditions of approval. 

For questions related to sections below, please contact the staff’s name referenced. 

DRAINAGE (COUNTY CODE 110.416, 110.420, and 110.421) 
Contact Information: Robert Wimer, P.E.  (775) 328-2059 

Conditions:  There are no drainage conditions required. 

TRAFFIC AND ROADWAY (COUNTY CODE 110.436) 
Contact Information: Mitchell Fink, P.E. (775) 328-2050 

Conditions:  There are no traffic or roadway-related conditions required. 

UTILITIES (County Code 422 & Sewer Ordinance) 
Contact Information: Katrina Pascual, P.E.  (775) 954-4648 

Conditions: 

1. The applicant shall conform to all conditions imposed by intergovernmental agreements
required to provide sewer and reclaim water service to the subject project, and, if required,
be a party to any such agreements.

2. The applicant shall conform to all Utility Design Standards, including but not limited to,
gravity sewer collection system, lift station design, and reclaim water design.
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From: Lemon, Brittany
To: Weiche, Courtney
Cc: Way, Dale
Subject: WSUP24-0009 (Misty Blu Training Center)
Date: Thursday, June 27, 2024 1:10:56 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Hi Courtney,
 
“This project shall meet and comply with all requirements of currently adopted TMFPD fire codes,
ordinances, and standards at the time of construction to include infrastructure for fire apparatus
access roads and water supply.”
https://tmfpd.us/fire-code/.
 
All structures over 5,000 square feet will require fire sprinklers.  
 
Thank you!
 

Brittany Lemon
Fire Captain - Fire Prevention | Truckee Meadows Fire & Rescue
blemon@tmfpd.us | Office: 775.326.6079 | Cell: 775.379.0584
3663 Barron Way, Reno, NV 89511

”Committed to excellence, service, and the protection of life and property in our community”
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“May the forces of evil become confused on the way to your house.” – George Carlin
 
Steve Shell
Water Rights Specialist II
Department of Conservation and Natural Resources
Nevada Division of Water Resources
901 S. Stewart St., Suite 2002
Carson City, NV 89701
sshell@water.nv.gov
(O) 775-684-2836 | (F) 775-684-2811

 

From: Steve Shell
To: Weiche, Courtney
Subject: WSUP24-0009
Date: Friday, June 14, 2024 2:03:50 PM
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png
image003.png
image006.png
image008.png

[NOTICE:  This message originated outside of Washoe County -- DO NOT CLICK on links or
open attachments unless you are sure the content is safe.]

The property for this project has an existing domestic well on it.
Application 93307 has not yet been approved and is requesting one acre-foot of water for
commercial purposes intended for horse boarding and training.
One acre-foot is sufficient to water a maximum of 44 horses assuming no other use.
Other uses like dust suppression, toilets, irrigation will reduce the maximum number of horses
it will support.
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Engineering and Capital Projects 

1001 E. 9th Street Reno, NV 89512   |   P: (775) 328-3600   |   F: (775) 328-3699   |   washoecounty.gov 
 

Date: June 24, 2024 

To: Courtney Weiche, Senior Planner 

From: Timber Weiss, P.E., Licensed Engineer 

Re: Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP24-0009 (Misty Blu Training Center) 
GENERAL PROJECT DISCUSSION 

For hearing, discussion, and possible action to approve a special use permit for an existing 
commercial horse boarding stable for 40 horses (33 boarders and 7 personal horses). The 
applicant is also requesting to waive screening requirements for commercial properties adjacent 
to residential properties. 

The Community Services Department (CSD) recommends approval of this project with the 
following Water Rights conditions: 

The applicant has filed application to appropriate water to the Nevada State Engineer, under 
Application No. 93307, for an amount of water sufficient to support this operation. 

Prior to Business License signoff, the applicant shall provide to Washoe County a copy of the 
approved water right permit signed by the Nevada State Engineer. 

The applicant shall maintain the standing of the water right through certification. 

WSUP24-0009 
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Public Notice 

Washoe County Code requires that public notification for a special use permit must be mailed to 
a minimum of 30 separate property owners within a minimum 500-foot radius of the subject 
property a minimum of 10 days prior to the public hearing date.  A notice setting forth the time, 
place, purpose of hearing, a description of the request and the land involved was sent within a 
500-foot radius of the subject project area. A total of 43 separate property owners were noticed a
minimum of 10 days prior to the public hearing date.
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Community Services Department 

Planning and Building 

SPECIAL USE PERMIT 
(see page 7) 

SPECIAL USE PERMIT FOR GRADING 
(see page 9) 

SPECIAL USE PERMIT FOR STABLES 
(see page 12) 

APPLICATION 

Community Services Department 
Planning and Building 

1001 E. Ninth St., Bldg. A 
Reno, NV 89512-2845 

Telephone: 775.328.6100 
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Washoe County Development Application 

Your entire application is a public record. If you have a concern about releasing 

personal information, please contact Planning and Building staff at 775.328.6100. 

Project Information 

Project Name: 
Mi sty Blu 

Staff Assigned Case No.: 

Training Stables 

Project The goal of this project is to bring an existing horse training and boarding facility that has been in business for 30 years into compliance with the most current Washoe County codes. The 
facility currently can stable 40 horses (33 boarders and my 7 personal horses). No change to the current activities or usage is being proposed. There will be no riding or lessons taking 
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an average of 1 hour. The maximum number of dif ferent individuals that visit my property on a 60 -day basis is 23. My business is closed to visitors. Only people who board their horses on 
my property are allowed to come onto the premises for liability reasons 

Project Address: 11065 Chestnut Steet Reno, NV 89506 

Project Area (acres or square feet): 3.145 acres 

Project Location (with point of reference to major cross streets AND area locator): 

located in the Heppner Subdivision 2 in Lemmon Valley. The property is on the western side of Chestnut street cross streets are Nectar St. and Alaska St. Lemmon Drive is the major cross street off of Nectar St. and Alaska St. 

Assessor's Parcel No.(s): Parcel Acreage: Assessor's Parcel No.(s): Parcel Acreage: 

080-262-11 1.048 Acres 

080-262-07 2.097 Acres 

Indicate any previous Washoe County approvals associated with this application: 
Case No.(s). 

Applicant Information (attach additional sheets if necessary) 

Property Owner: 
Name: Scollard Jerry L & April D 

Address: 11065 & 11125 Chestnut Street 

Phone: 775-250-5751 

Zip: 89506 

Fax: 

Email: dinanscollard@gmail.com 

Cell: 775-250-5751 Other: 

Contact Person: April Dinan-Scollard 

Applicant/Developer: 
Name: April Dinan-Scollard 

Address: 11065 Chestnut Street 

Phone: 775-250-5751 

Zip: 89506 

Fax: 

Email: dinanscollard@gmail.com 

Cell: 775-250-5751 Other: 

Contact Person: April Dinan-Scollard 

Professional Consultant: 
Name: 

Address: 

Zip: 

Phone: Fax: 

Email: 

Cell: Other: 

Contact Person: 

Other Persons to be Contacted: 
Name: 

Address: 

Zip: 

Phone: Fax: 

Email: 

Cell: Other: 

Contact Person: 

For Office Use Only 

Date Received: Initial: Planning Area: 

County Commission District: Master Plan Designation(s): 

CAB(s): Regulatory Zoning(s): 

5 

Februar 2024
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Special Use Permit Application 
Supplemental Information 

(All required information may be separately attached) 

1. What is the project being requested?

The goal of this project is to bring an existing horse training and boarding facility that has been in business for 30 years into compliance with the most current Washoe 
County codes. The facility currently can stable 40 horses (33 boarders and my 7 personal horses). No change to the current activities or usage is being proposed. There 
will be no riding or lessons taking place on the property before or after daylight hours. There is one full-time employee (myself) and one part-lime employee (my husband) 

who work at the business. On average 6 people a day visit the property and stay on average 1 hour with their horse. The maximum number of people who would visit the 
property in one day would be approximately 10. They would stay for an average of 1 hour. The maximum number of different individuals that visit my property on a 60 -day 
basis is 23. My business is closed to visitors. Only people who board their horses on my property are allowed to come onto the premises for liability reasons 

2. Provide a site plan with all existing and proposed structures (e.g. new structures, roadway

improvements, utilities, sanitation, water supply, drainage, parking, signs, etc.)

Interactive Map can be found here : https://www.google.com/maps/place/11065+Chestnut+St, +Reno,+NV 
+89506/@39.6662666,-119.820959, 17z/data=!3m1 !4b1 !4m6!3m5! 1 s0x80994991fa6ee85b:0xb04463d30f5d357d!8m2!
3d39.6662666!4d-119.8183841 !16s%2Fg%2F11c4h1 n4Ih?entry=ttu 
Also see Exhibits 1-3 

3. What is the intended phasing schedule for the construction and completion of the project?

None. All existing structures will remain in place. No additional structures are required or 
requested. A vinyl cover which can be removed as needed to the portable round pen may 
be added in the future 

4. What physical characteristics of your location and/or premises are especially suited to deal with the

impacts and the intensity of your proposed use?

We are located in a neighborhood that was originally designed as an equestrian community. The County built an 
equestrian park a half block away from the property in question so the residents of the neighborhood in question could 
enjoy equestrian activities. The County rents out said equestrian park for horse shows, gymkhanas and clinics which 
bring in more traffic and cause more noise pollution with the events loud speakers than my facility has ever created. 

5. What are the anticipated beneficial aspects or affects your project will have on adjacent properties and

the community?

My business gives people in this community a place to board their horses where they know they will be well cared for. It is place where children and adults of all ages can come and learn not only how to ride and 
learn about animal husbandry, but bond with other people with the same passion for horses that they have. Misty Blu is a community. It is a place that people learn not just about horses, but about hard work, 
dedication, sacrifice, generosity, and life in general. It is a place where people of different ages, political ideals, religions, and socio-economic backgrounds come together in friendship to share ideas, knowledge 
and enjoy their beloved animals. It is a place where people can shed the ugliness that seems to surround the world today and interact with people who share their love for these wonderful animals. 

6. What are the anticipated negative impacts or affect your project will have on adjacent properties?

How will you mitigate these impacts?

We have been in business at this address since 1996. We have not created any negative 
impacts to the community since our opening. Given our history I cannot foresee our 
business causing any negative impacts in the future. 

7. Provide specific information on landscaping, parking, type of signs and lighting, and all other code

requirements pertinent to the type of use being purposed. Show and indicate these requirements on

submitted drawings with the application.

lsee Exhibits 1-2 
Washoe County Planning and Building 
SPECIAL USE PERMITS APPLICATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION 
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8. Are there any restrictive covenants, recorded conditions, or deed restrictions (CC&Rs) that apply to
the area subject to the special use permit request? (If so, please attach a copy.)

I □ Yes Iii No 

9. Utilities:

a. Sewer Service septic 
b. Electrical Service Nevada Power 
C. Telephone Service NA 

d. LPG or Natural Gas Service LPG 
e. Solid Waste Disposal Service Waste Management 
f. Cable Television Service NA 

g. Water Service Well 

For most uses, Washoe County Code, Chapter 110, Article 422, Water and Sewer Resource 
Requirements, requires the dedication of water rights to Washoe County. Please indicate the type 
and quantity of water rights you have available should dedication be required. 

h. Permit# 93307 (see exhibit 4) acre-feet per year 1 

i. Certificate # acre-feet per year 
j. Surface Claim # acre-feet per year 
k. Other# acre-feet per year 

Title of those rights (as filed with the State Engineer in the Division of Water Resources of the 
Department of Conservation and Natural Resources). 

lscoLLARD, JERRY AND APRIL 
10. Community Services (provided and nearest facility):

a. Fire Station Lemmon Valley Volunteer Fire Department 
b. Health Care Facility Renown Regional Medical Center 
C. Elementary School Lemmon Valley Elementry 
d. Middle School O'Brien Middle School 
e. High School North Valley's High School 
f. Parks Lemmon Valley Horseman's Arena 
g. Library North Valley Library 
h. Citifare Bus Stop Echo Avenue and Mt Charleston Street 

Washoe County Planning and Building 
SPECIAL USE PERMITS APPLICATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION 
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Special Use Permit Application 
for Grading 

Supplemental Information 
(All required information may be separately attached) 

1. What is the purpose of the grading?

I
NA no grading will be performed 

2. How many cubic yards of material are you proposing to excavate on site?

3. How many square feet of surface of the property are you disturbing?

4. How many cubic yards of material are you exporting or importing? If none, how are you managing to

balance the work on-site?

5. Is it possible to develop your property without surpassing the grading thresholds requiring a Special

Use Permit? (Explain fully your answer.)

6. Has any portion of the grading shown on the plan been done previously? (If yes, explain the

circumstances, the year the work was done, and who completed the work.)

7. Have you shown all areas on your site plan that are proposed to be disturbed by grading? (If no,

explain your answer.)

Washoe County Planning and Building 
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8. Can the disturbed area be seen from off-site? If yes, from which directions and which properties or
roadways? 

9. Could neighboring properties also be served by the proposed access/grading requested (i.e. if you
are creating a driveway, would it be used for access to additional neighboring properties)? 

10. What is the slope (horizontal/vertical) of the cut and fill areas proposed to be? What methods will be
used to prevent erosion until the revegetation is established? 

11. Are you planning any berms?

Res INoX I If yes, how tall is the berm at its highest?

12. If your property slopes and you are leveling a pad for a building, are retaining walls going to be
required? If so, how high will the walls be and what is their construction (i.e. rockery, concrete, 
timber, manufactured block)? 

13. What are you proposing for visual mitigation of the work?

14. Will the grading proposed require removal of any trees? If so, what species, how many and of what
size? 

15. What type of revegetation seed mix are you planning to use and how many pounds per acre do you
intend to broadcast? Will you use mulch and, if so, what type? 

Washoe County Planning and Building 
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16. How are you providing temporary irrigation to the disturbed area?

17. Have you reviewed the revegetation plan with the Washoe Storey Conservation District? If yes, have

you incorporated their suggestions?

18. Are there any restrictive covenants, recorded conditions, or deed restrictions (CC&Rs) that may

prohibit the requested grading?

If yes, please attach a copy. 

Washoe County Planning and Building 
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Special Use Permit Application for Stables 
Supplemental Information 

(All required information may be separately attached) 

1. What is the maximum number of horses to be boarded, both within stables and pastured?

133 boarded 
2. What is the maximum number of horses owned/maintained by the owner/operator of the project, both

within stables and pastured?

17 horses owned by owner 

3. List any ancillary or additional uses proposed (e.g., tack and saddle sales, feed sales, veterinary

services, etc.). Only those items that are requested may be permitted.

l'
essons and training services 

4. If additional activities are proposed, including training, events, competition, trail rides, fox hunts,

breaking, roping, etc., only those items that are requested may be permitted. Clearly describe the

number of each of the above activities which may occur, how many times per year and the number of

expected participants for each activity.

Horse training services will be offerd. No more than 15 training horses per month will be accepted. 
Those 15 horses are a part of the 33 boarded horses- not in addition to. One lesson/wk will be 
offered to owners of horses in training. Facilty owner will give an average of 5 leesons/wk to people 
who do not have a horse in training. 

5. What currently developed portions of the property or existing structures are going to be used with this

permit?

Barn, round pen, arena and shelters with runs (see exhibits 1-3) 

6. To what uses (e.g., restrooms, offices, managers living quarters, stable area, feed storage, etc.) will

the barn be put and will the entire structure be allocated to those uses? (Provide floor plans with

dimensions).

The barn will be used for housing horses, tack storage, equipment storage, feed 
storage, and possible rest room 

7. Where are the living quarters for the operators of the stables and where will employees reside?

Operators of the stable live in the house that is on property (see exhibits 1-2). The 
facility has no other employees. 

Washoe County Planning and Building 
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8. How many improved parking spaces, both on-site and off-site, are available or will be provided?
(Please indicate on site plan.) Have you provided for horse trailer turnarounds?

We currently have eough space for 15 vehicles to be parked. Current sustate vehicles are parked upon is decomposed 
granite. We are requesting a varience for improved parking spaces. Paving would be a safety hazard and an eye sore in a 
rural agricultural area. We propose a more environmentally friendly, and characteristically more appropriate for the area, 
alternative of road base for the driveway and parking area as gravel is a safety hazard for horses, it causes stone bruising on 
their feet which can turn into abscesses. Abscesses take weeks to months to heal. There are horse t railer turn around areas. 

9. What are the planned hours of operation?

Hours of operation will vary. Facility has no outdoor lighting Only lighting available is 
� 

10. What improvements (e.g. new structures including the square footage, roadway/driveway
improvements, utilities, sanitation, water supply, drainage, parking, signs, etc.) will have to be
constructed or installed and what is the projected time frame for the completion of each?

We are requesting a variance for a permanent restroom and be allowed to use a portable restroom 
and have it professionally serviced and cleaned weekly. If variance is not granted we will need to 
build an ADA compliant restroom. A meter will need to be installed on our well to be in compliance 
with water master. 

11. What is the intended phasing schedule for the construction and completion of the project?

no new structures are being added so question is NA 

12. What physical characteristics of your location and/or premises are especially suited to deal with the
impacts and the intensity of your proposed use?

My business has been in operation for 26 years. I am not proposing a change in 
my business model, so I do nor anticipate any impacts to the community. 

13. What are the anticipated beneficial aspects or affects your project will have on adjacent properties
and the community?

My facility provides a place for people to board their horses and to participate and 
enjoy horse ownership. The lessons I give teach people how to safely and 
effectively partipate in equestrian sports. 

14. What are the adverse impacts upon the surrounding community (including traffic, noise, odors, dust,
groundwater contamination, flies, rats, mice, etc.) and what will you do to minimize the anticipated
negative impacts or effects your project will have on adjacent properties?

None. We have been in operation for 26 years and have not had any complaints regarding the above issues brought to us from our neighbors 

15. Please describe operational parameters and/or voluntary conditions of approval to be imposed on the
administrative permit to address community impacts.

I Please see exhibit 1 

Washoe County Planning and Building 
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16. What types of landscaping (e.g. shrubs, trees, fencing, painting scheme, etc.) are proposed? (Please

indicate location on site plan.)

We have mature shrubs, evergreens, and fruit trees planted on the property (see exhibit 1-2). A 
variance is being sought for the planting of trees and shrubs along the entire perimeter of the property 
due to safety for the boarded animals as well as the safety of the livestock on neighboring properties. 

17. What type of signs and lighting will be provided? On a separate sheet, show a depiction (height,

width, construction materials, colors, illumination methods, lighting intensity, base landscaping, etc.)

of each sign and the typical lighting standards. (Please indicate location of signs and lights on site

plan.)

One business sign is located at entry to property. Lighting is provided inside the barn with 
one outside flood light which shines inside the round pen and one that shines at front of the 
barn. 

18. Are there any restrictive covenants, recorded conditions, or deed restrictions (CC&Rs) that apply to

the area subject to the administrative permit request? (If so, please attach a copy.)

I □ Yes

19. Community Sewer

I □ Yes

20. Community Water

□ Yes

Washoe County Planning and Building 
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Iii No 
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Property Description Narrative 

Attachment 1 

The goal of this project is to bring an existing horse training and boarding facility that has been in 

business for 30 years into compliance with the most current Washoe County codes. The facility currently 

can stable 40 horses ( 33 boarders and my 7 personal horses). No change to the current activities or 

usage is being proposed. There will be no riding or lessons taking place on the property before or after 

daylight hours. There is one full -time employee (myself) and one part-time employee (my husband) who 

work at the business. On average 6 people a day visit the property and stay on average 1 hour with their 

horse. The maximum number of people who would visit the property in one day would be approximately 

10. They would stay for an average of 1 hour. The maximum number of different individuals that visit my 

property on a 60 -day basis is 23. My business is closed to visitors. Only people who board their horses

on my property are allowed to come onto the premises for liability reasons.

There will be no change to the current layout of the property. There will be no grading needed for this 

project. The main barn is 56'X57' and is 5' 2"off the Western property line. It is made of cinder block with 

a wooden roof with asphalt shingles. It has 5- lO'XlO' stalls, 2- 10'X20' stalls and a 10'X20' tack room. 

The stalls and tack room face inwards towards the 16' alleyway in the center of the barn. There are 2-

10'X20' open feed storage areas on the east side of the barn. There are 2 l0'Xl0' storage rooms on the 

South side of the barn. On the North side of the barn there are 3 lO'XlO' storage rooms. One of these 

rooms can be converted into a public restroom if needed. We would prefer to us a handicapped 

accessible porta-potty if allowed. 

36 feet of the northern wall of the cinder block barn is the 98'X220' riding arena. Arena is made of 

railroad ties for posts and 2X4 fence rails. Footing is a mixture of dirt and shavings. There is a 60' in 

diameter portable round pen off the Southern wall of the cinder block barn. The round pen is made of 

portable pipe corral with plywood attached. The pipe corral panels have been wired onto T-posts that 

are driven into the ground to give it stability. A vinyl cover which can be removed during inclement 

weather may be added in the future. 

There are 6 15'6"X8' shelters and 2 8'X8' shelters (one on Southeast corner of property line is 

temporary) that are 4' 5" off the Southern property line. The shelters are 3-sided wooden pole barns that 

are cemented into the ground. The temporary shelter is attached to the ground by a strap that is 

attached to a hook that is cemented into the ground. They are attached to corrals made of a 

combination ofT-posts and railroad ties with no climb horse wire. The 14 corrals are approximately 

20'X50'. The 15'6"X8' shelters have a center divider and can house 2 horses. The 8'X8' shelters house a 

single horse. 

There are 4 15'6"X8' shelters that are 5'10" off the Northwest property line. The shelters are 3-sided 

wooden pole barns that are cemented into the ground. They are attached to corrals made of a 

combination ofT-posts and railroad ties with no climb horse wire. The 8 corrals are approximately 

20'X50'. The 15'6"X8' shelters have a center divider and can house 2 horses. 

There are 5 15'6"X8' shelters and 1 8'X8' shelter (one on Northeast corner of property line is temporary) 

that are 5' 10" off the Northern property line. The shelters are 3-sided wooden pole barns that are 

cemented into the ground. They are attached to corrals made of a combination ofT-posts and railroad 
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ties with no climb horse wire. The 11 corrals are approximately 20'X50'. The 15'6"X8' shelters have a 

center divider and can house 2 horses. The 8'X8' shelter houses a single horse. 

There is landscaping from the Southeastern corner of the property to the driveway. It is a mixture of 

trees and shrubs spaced approximately 12'6" away from one another. Then there is a 33'8" driveway 

entrance. Then there is an 18 'planter which contains my business sign and mixture of flowers and small 

shrubs. On the Northern end of the planter is another 32' driveway entrance. Off the Northern driveway 

entrance spaced approximately 12'5" to 15' apart area series of 4 trees (3 fruit and one unknown) and 4 

lilac bushes. The bushes and trees are in an alternating pattern. 6'7" off the eastern arena fence are 5 

fruit trees and one lilac bush spaced approximately 16'6" apart. Along the Western fence 4' behind the 

round pen are 3 fruit trees and 1 lilac bush spaced approximately 16' apart. 20' away from the Southern 

side of the house are three fruit trees spaced 15' apart. 80' off of the Southwest corner of the house 

going Southwest is a planter box containing one aspen tree, iris and alfalfa plants. No other landscaping 

is on the property as all adjoining properties have/had livestock and domestic animals that were house 

using my property's fencing as a barrier it was decided that it would not be safe for the animals to plant 

landscaping as the animals may ingest the plants and either choke or become intoxicated or sick 

depending on the amount of plant ingested. 

There are two paved parking areas for employees (my husband and me) in front of the garage of the 

house. Historically owners of boarded animals on the South end of the property or in the barn have 

parked behind the house. 5 cars can park in that area and leave room for a truck and trailer to pass. 

Owners of horses boarded on the North parcel of property have parallel parked in front of their horse's 

stalls. This arraignment allows room for a truck and trailer to pass. 13 cars can easily park on that parcel 

in that fashion. This arrangement is very convenient for the owners are it allows them to drop off 50 

pound bags of grain, 120 pound bales of hay, and tack their animals up at the stalls without having to 

carry those items a long distance and risk injury. If the County requires a more formal parking 

arraignment 10 side-by-side parking spots can be designated on the Eastern property line (see plot plan). 

We do not want to pave the parking areas, as horses can easily slip on pavement with their shoes, and 

this makes for a potential hazard for both the horse and the owner. 

A 125'X25' piece of property on the South side of the house going from east boundary of front yard 

fence and ending at west boundary of back yard fence is retained for personal use by business owner 

and is not part of the business property. 

For the past 26 years our business has not received any negative feedback regarding our impact on the 

community. Being proactive we plan to mitigate any potential negative impacts that our business may 

have on the community by voluntarily setting rodent and insect traps, keeping feed in closed rodent­

proof containers, and cleaning horse pens per County regulations to minimize rodents and insects. We 

store manure and house livestock 100 feet or more from our well to eliminate ground water 

contamination. We have no loudspeakers or PA systems that would create undue noise. 
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Black Rectangles 

are areas where 

people are 

currently parking 

Cl 
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Septic is 10' away from 

SW comer of house 

Leach line is 26 ' long 

Barn is 56'XS 7' 

Portable round pen is 

60' in diameter 
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Area in blue box is 

personal space- not part 

of business 
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lue lines are water lines 

range dots are freeze less 

faucets 
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Blue lines are water lines 

Orange dots are freeze less 

faucets 
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Application No. ---------
APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO CHANGE POINT OF DIVERSION, MANNER 

OF USE AND PLACE OF USE OF THE PUBLIC WATERS 

OF THE ST ATE OF NEV ADA HERETOFORE APPROPRIATED 

THIS SPACE FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 

Date of filing in State Engineer's Office 

Returned to applicant for correction 

Corrected application filed Map filed 

FEB 2 2 2024 

f'EB 2 2 2024 -------------

The applicant April & Jerry Scollard 

I I 065 Chestnut St. 
Strec1 Address or PO Box 

NV 89506 
State and ZIP Code 

hereby make(s) application for pennission to change the 

of Reno 
City or Town 

dinanscollard@gmail.com 
E-mail Address 

0 Point of diversion 0 Place of use 0 Manner of use 0 of a portion 

of water heretofore appropriated under (lden1if) ex1stmg rights by Pennit. Cer1itica1e. Proof or Claim Nos If �creed. give title of Decree and 

identify right in Decr ee.) 

67013 �= ""� 
rv, 
w 
N 

-·· N 
;· 

r
r

C 
,..., 
I' I . The source of water is underground ---=---------------------------------

Name of stream. lake. undergrou nd. spring or olher sources 

2. The amount of water to be changed 0.0036 CFS & 1.00 AFA ( • :..: ;
----G-,,-_,-d-,,-cr -sio_n_

ra
-1c-,n-c-ub-,c-

f,

,-ec-, p,-r ..,-c-on_d_(C_F_S_) AND--d-ut)-. -,n-ac-,,-.f.-cc-
unn
�

ual
-�-F-A-) -�--

3. The water to be used for Commercial 

,. .. , -.J 

----------------------------------
1 mg at ion. power, mining. commercial. etc. If for stock. stale number and kind of animals Mu st limit to one major use 

4. The water heretofore used for Municipal
----------11--�-

or- s
-
toc

_k _
_
_ sta_l_

e
_
nu
_

m
_

be
_

r an
-d-ki-nd_o

_f_
a
-
ni-

m
-
al
_
s 

_________ _ 

5. The water is to be diverted at the following point ( Describe as being withm a 40-acre subdivision of public sur\'ey and by course and 

distance to a found section comer If on unsurveyed land. it should be stated ) 

At a point within the SW 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of section 23, T.2JN., R.19E., M.D,M, a distance of3,440 feet at a bearin� of
North 53 de�rees IO minutes O secon

�
e west Quarter comer of said section 23. 

6. The existing point of diversion is located within (]fpoint o f  diversion is not changed. do not answer) 

-NWl/zt SEI 14 befro 33 I ?IN &}9£ MD a 14►1 ¥[ Pl 75 IXlirl (row wbicb rbe f 1(4 cocoerg(said Secrior 33 beitE&

� E d1/�"1�lr' � "S'�W� ;;:�-� 'f :::;.�-r� -re . , It\ & i!, , "'
1 

, ✓ ,. ;

c.c. f e,��t f,,,� w'\: t-l � S.� c.�'r.•.f ... p. set: ,t sc.c.t.o" 'i ,bA4M..S 

s 2g' 31' tl''' £, A. ,i:)t,,.,.c.� 4J- 1&>30.16 feet (.w1e ll#JJ·
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7. Proposed place of use ( Describe by legal suhdiv1sions. If for irrigation. state number of acres to be irrigated.)

3. I 5 acres more or less wjthjn the SW 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of section 23, T.21N., R. I 9E., M.D.M. with assessor's parcel
numbers 080-262-07 and 080-262-11. 

8. Existing place of use (Describe by legal suhdivisions. If changing plac e of use and/or manner of use of irrigation permit. describe acreage to be
removed from irrigation.) 

Lemon Valley Water Service Area as described by Exhibit "A" in permit 67013 

9. Proposed use will be from January I st to December 31st of each year. 
Month and Day Month and Day 

10. Existing use permitted from January I st to December 3 I st of each year. 
Month and Day Month and Day 

11. Description of proposed works. (Under the provision of NRS 535 .0 IO you may be required to submit plans and
specifications of your diversion or storage works.) (State manner in which water is to be divened. i e . diversion structure. ditc hes. pipes and
numes or drilled wel l. pump and m otor. etc .)

Water will be diverted from an existini: domestic welt within the proposed place of use. 

12. Estimated cost of works $0

13. Estimated time required to construct works an existing domestic well
-----------,-

lf
:-
w
--
e
-
ll
_
c
_
o
_
m

_
p

_
le

_te_
d_

-
d
_
e
_
sc
_
n
_
bc
_

w
_·
e

-11 _________ _

14. Estimated time required to complete the application of water to beneficial use 5 years
----------------

15. Provide a detailed description of the proposed project and its water usage (use attachments if necessary): (Failure to provide
a detai led description may cause a delay in processing ) 

Commercial horse boardini: and trainini: 

16. Miscellaneous remarks:

dinanscollard@gmai I .com 
E-mail Address

(775) 250-5751
Phone No 

\l'l'I I( \ I It l'', \ll , I Ill ,i, ,',II, 
I l\ I 111 \I' I' I I( \.' I ( ) I·'. \ ( I I ', I 

Ext 

r' 

April Scollard 

Company Name 

11065 Chestnut St. 
Street Address or PO Box 

Reno, NV 89509 
City. State. ZIP Code 

Re\'ised (l6/ I 7 -,:: )II I II I',(, 111 \ '-1 l '-,\ l'l'I •1< 11'.l,i \I \I' \II \ I \I I I )\II'\'· 'I \l'l'I 1, \ I j( l',

...,., �,. 
P1 n 
co 

N ( .• 

N ,1 

, .. 
I .

r-· 

<JI 

_ _J 
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67013 

• 

EXBIBIT"A" 
DESCRIPTION OF THE NJ:W Pl.AO OF USE

FOR THE 
LEMMON VALLEY WATER SEllVJCE AREA BY 40 A@SUBDMSI�

The following des:ribes the new Place of Use for the Lemmon Vallc:y Water Service Area, situatein: 

Section 4 

NV., SW¼, NE Y-.J SE¼ and aportiOl'I of NW¼ SE¼ of Section 3;' 

E ½, E ½ NW ¼CldE ½SW ¼of Sections; 

NEY., N ½NW¼, a portion of SE¼ NW¼, a portion of SW¼ NW !I., a portion of NE¼ SE¼,a portion of SE ¼ SE Y., • portion of NW ¼ SE ¼ and a portion of NE ¼ SW ¼ of Sectioa 9, all in T 20N, R I 9E, M.O.M., and ; 

Sections IS, 16, 22, 23, 24, 27, 34, and JS; 

S ½ofSecti0114; 111 

• E ½ of Section 17;

• 

• 

E ½ and NW¼ of Section 21;

E ½ of Section 28;

W ½, W ½ NE ¼, W ½ SE ¼ and SE ¼ SE ¼ of Section 26;
, ·h 

SE ½, of Section 32;

SW Y."sw Y., a portion of SE¼ SW ¼, a J)Oftion of NE¼ SW Y., a portion ofJ ¼SW¼ and aportion of SW¼ NW¼ of Section 33, all in T 21N, R 19E, M.D.M. 

', 

-·

�· 

-

.J:-

r'tl 

co 

N 

:z 
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67013 

EXHIBIT "A" (Coatfnul!d) 
DESCRIPTION OF Till NEW PLACI: OF USE 

FOR THE Ll:MMON VALLEY WATER SERVICE AREA 
BY LEGAL DESCRimoN 

The following describes the new Place of Use for the Lemmon Valley Water Service Arca: 

Commencing at the N ¼ corner of Section 17, T 21N, R l9E, M.D.M., Wuhoe Cowtty, Nevada; 

Thence, easterly along the north lien of said Section 17 to the section comer common ro Scctimu 
8, 9, 16, and 17, T 21N, R 19E., M.D.M., 

Thence, C&Jterly along the north line of said Section 16 lo the section comer common to Sections 
9, 10, 1 S, and 16, T 21N, R 19E, M.D.M., 

Thence, easterly along the north line of said Section LS to the section comer common to Sections 
10, l, 14, and 15, T21N, R 19E, M.D.M., 

Thence, southerly along the west line of said Section 14 to the W ¼ comer of said Section 14; 

Thence, easterly along the north lot lines of Parcel.! 11, 12, 13, 14, and lS, Division of land Map 
No. 79, Official Records, Washoe County, Nevada, to the E ¼ comer of said Section 14; 

Thence. southerly along the cut line of said Section 14 to the section comer common to Sections 
13, 14, 23, and 24, T 21N, R 19E, M.D.M.; 

Thence, easterly along the north line of said Section 24 to the northeast comer of said section; 

Thence, southerly along the east line of said Section 24 to the southeast comer of said section; 

Thence, westerly along the south line of said Section 24 to the uction comer common to Sections 
23, 24, 25, and 26, T 21N, R 19E, MD.M.; 

Thence, southerly along the east line of said Section 26 to the intersection with the south right-of­
way line of Nectar Way; 

Thence, westerly along the said south right-of-way lien of Nectar Way to the northeast comer of 
lot 69, Heppner Subdivision No. I, Tract Map No .. SS9, Official Records, Washoe County, 
Nevada; 

Thence, southerly along the eastern boundary of said Heppner Subdivuion No. l to its 
intersection with the southern right-of-way line of Arkansas Drive, said point ofintersection also 
being on the northernmost line of Pal'ce\ 38, Division of land Map No. 79, Official Records, 
Washoe County, Nevada; 

Thence, southerly and easterly along the northeasterly lot lines of said Parcel 38, more 
particularly described as follows: S 01° 40' 5 I" W 1313.24' to a point, said point also being the 
section comer common to Sections 25, 26, 35, and 36, T 2 IN, R 19E, M.D.M. 

,-.
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• 

Description o( tbe New Place ot Use 67013 
For tile Lemmon Valley Water Semce Ana 
P■ge2 

Thence, southerly along the eastern line of said Section 35 to the southeut comer of said section; 

Thence, westerly along the southern line of said Section 3S to the nonhem acction comer 
commori to Sections 2 and 3, T 20N, R 19E, M.D.M. 

Thence, IIOUthcrly alq the castcm lmc of said Section 3 to a point, said point bein1 the northeast 
comer of lot lS, North Point Subdivision, Tract Map No. 1212, Official Records, Washoe 
County, Nevada; 

Thence, westerly along the northerly lot lines of lots IS IIJld 14 of uid North Point Subdivision 
to the northwest comer of said lot 14, uid point also being the nortbcut comer of lot 28, 
H.M.H. rancho Estates, Tnct Map No. 1119, Official Records, Wuhoc County, Nevada; 

Thence, westerly alon1 the northerly line of said H.M.H. luncho Estates to the northwest comer 
of lot 21 o( said H.M.H. Rancho Estates, said point abo beina the IOUtheut COfflCf" of Pan:el B, 
Parcel Map No. 1071, Official Records, Washoe County, Nevada; 

Thence, northerly along the eastern line of said Parcel B lo the northeast comer of said Parcel B; 

Thence, wcatcrly along the: northern line of said Parcel B to the northwest comer of said Parcel B; 

lnence, 110Utherly alona the western line of said Pan:el B to the southwest corner of said Parcel B, 
said point also being the northwest comer of lot 19, H.M.H. R2ncho Estates; 

Thence, southerly alona the west.em line of said H.M.H. Rancho Estates to the southwest comer 
of said H.M.H. Rancho Estates, said point wo beina the S ¼ comer of said Section 3, T 20N, 
R 19E, M.D.M.; 

Thence, westerly along the soulh line of said Section 3, to the section comer common to Sections 
3, 4, 9, and l0, T 20N, R l 9E, M.D.M.; 

Thence, southerly along the cut line of said Section 9 lo the northeast right-of-way line of U.S. 
39S North; 

Thence, northwesterly along said right-of-way line to the west line of said Section 9; 

Thence, northerly along said west line to the section comer common to Sections 4, S, 8, and 9, 
T 20N, R 19E, M.D.M.; 

Thence, westerly along the south line of said Section S to the southwest comer o{ lot having 
Assessor's Pucci Number 86-040-11, as described in Documtnt No, 842657, Official RecOl"ds, 
Washoe County, Nevada; 

Thence, northerly ■long the west line of said parcel 86-040-11 to the nonhwest comer of said 
parcel, said point also being the southwest comer of Lemmon Valley Subdivision No. I, Trilct 
Map No. 631, Official Records, Washoe County, Nevada. 

Thence, northerly along the west line of said l..emmon Valley Subdivision No. I to the northwest 
comer of said Lemmon Valley Subdivision No. I, said point also being on the west property line 
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Dt,crlplio11 or the New Place or Use 
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( 
67013 

of a parcel having AJsessor's Parcel Number 86.07�3, as described in Document No. 504443, 

•
Official Records, Washoe Cooney, Nevada;

Thence, northerly along the said west line of said Parcel 86-070--03 to the northwest comer of
said parcel, said point also being on the south line of Section 32, T 21N, R l9E, M.D.M., Washoe
County, Nevada;

Thence, easterly along the south line of said Section 32 to the S ¼ comer of said Section 32, uid
point also being the southwest comer of a parcel having Assessor's Parcel Number 86-101.03, u
described in Docwncnt No. 504443, Official Records, Wuhoc County, Nevada;

Thmce, northerly along the west lien of said parcel 116-101-03 to the northwest comer of said
parcel, said point also beina the center of uid Section 32;

�e. euti:rly along the north line of said parcel 116-I0l-03 to a point, said point being the E ¼
comer of said Section 32;

Thence, northerly along the cut line of said Section 32 to its intersection -with the southwestedy
right-0f-way line ofMiliwy Road;

Thence, southeasterly along the said right-of-way line of Military Road to the south line of

•
Section 33, T 21N, R 19E, M.D.M.;

• 

Thence, caster I y along the south line of said Scctioa 33 to the south section comer common to
Sections 33 and 34, T 21N, R 19E, M.D.M.;

Thence, northerly aloo1 the: east line of said Section 33 to the section comer common to Soc:tions
27, 28, 33, and 34, T 21N, R 19E, M.D.M.;

Thence, westerly alohg the: north line of said Section J 3 to the ¼ comer common to said Sections
33 and 28;

Thence, nonhcrly along the east line of the SW V. and the east line of the NW¼ of said Section
28 to the 1/. comer common to Soc:tions 28 and 21, T 21N, R 19E, M.D.M.;

Thence, northerly along the east line of the SW ¼ of said Section 21 to the center of said Section
21;

Thence, westerly alon1 the north line of the said SW ¼ of ,aid Section 21 to the W ¼ corner of
said Section 21;

lb.ence, northerly along the west line of said Section 21 10 the section comer common to Sections
16, 17, 20, and 21, T 21N, R 19E, M.D.M.;

Thence, westerly along the south line of said Section 17 to the S Y. comer of said Section 17;

Thence, northerly along the east line of the SW ¼ and the ea.st line of the NE Y. of said Section 17
to the true point of begiMing. , - , -

U1 
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May 14, 2024

,c;lni/;ft 
EQUINE HOSPITAL 

EQUINE MEDICINE & SURGERY 
90 W. Laramie Drive, Reno, N vada 89521 

(775) 849-0120 • (775) 8 9-3129 Fax

www.com ·tockequin .com

Dear Sirs and Madams,

This letter is in reference to Misty Blu Training Facility, belonging to April Dinan­
Scollard. The facility is located at 11065 Chestnut St., Lemmon Valley, NV. As an 
equine veterinarian, I have performed work at this facility for well over 25 years. The
horses at the facility are extremely well cared for, both from a standpoint of daily 
feeding, cleaning and grooming, as well as routine and urgent veterinary care. I have
always found the facility to be well kept, very clean and organized. There has never
been a time when I had any reservations about referring clients to the facility for
training. If there are any questions, please contact me through my office.

Sincerely

///� Josep�. Coli, DVM
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Hello. Thank you for coming to the neighborhood meeting for Misty Blu 

Training. My name is April Dinan-Scollard, and this is my husband Jerry 

Scollard, and we are the owners of this facility. The purpose of this meeting is 

to gather input about our business as we go forward with coming into 

compliance with regulations set forth by Washoe County. Before we get 

started, I need to read this statement provided by the county: 

Neighborhood Meetings are conducted by the applicants at Washoe County's 

request. While these meetings are not managed or organized by Washoe 

County, all parties in attendance are expected to demonstrate civility and 

proper conduct. 

Any person or group of persons who disrupt the orderly or safe conduct of the 

meeting may be asked to leave. Irrelevant, uncivil, disrespectful, offensive, 

unduly repetitious statements and/or personal attacks are examples of 

speech that may be reasonably limited. 

The Applicant may pause or cancel the meeting at their discretion. 

Washoe County has instructed the applicant to provide an audio and/or video 

recording of this meeting. Your attendance signifies consent. If you do not 

consent to recording, you may fill out a comment card in lieu of attending the 

meeting. 

Misty Blu Training was built at this current location 28 years ago. The goal of 

this project is to bring an existing horse training and boarding facility that has 

been in business for 28 years into compliance with the most current Washoe 

County codes. The facility can stable 40 horses (35 boarders and my 5 

personal horses). I currently have 10 horses in full time training, 4 horses in a 

part-time exercise program, and 18 horses that are boarding with no training 

services. Manure will be removed from the property as required by ordinance 

to minimize fly and insect breeding. 

There will be no change to the current layout of the property. The main barn 

can house 7 horses and 33 horses are housed in outside paddocks with 3-

sided shelters. There is an approximately 1 00'X220' riding arena and a 

portable 60 foot in diameter round pen on the property. I am requesting a 

WSUP24-0009 
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variance from the County for a paved parking area based on my concern for 

the safety of my clients and their animals should they slip on the pavement. 

Our facility has never hosted a therapeutic riding program and has no plans to 

do so in the future. Despite this the county may require us to provide 

accessible rest room facilities for people with mobility issues. We are in 

discussion with the County on whether ADA compliant facilities are required 

and if a properly serviced portable toilet facility would be acceptable. 

No change to the current activities or usage is being proposed. There will be 

no riding or lessons taking place on the property before or after daylight hours. 

There is one full-time employee (myself) and one part-time employee (my 

husband) who work at the business. On average 6 people a day visit the 

property and stay on average 1 hour with their horse. The maximum number of 

people who would visit the property in one day would be approximately 10. 

They would stay for an average of 1 hour. The maximum number of different 

individuals that visit my property on a 60 -day basis is 23. My business is 

closed to visitors. Only people who board their horses on my property are 

allowed to come onto the premises for liability reasons. 

No expansion to the number of animals to be housed on the property is being 

sought. No new paddocks or shelters are going to be built. I want to reiterate 

that the goal of this project is to bring the current facility in compliance with 

Washoe County codes. It is not to expand or change the current business 

model in any way. 

Are there any questions? 
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Black Rectangles 

are areas where 

people are 

currently parking 

Cl 
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Septic is 10' away from 

SW comer of house 

Leach line is 26 'long 

Barn is 56'X57' 

Portable round pen is 

60' in diameter 
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lue lines are water lines 

range dots are freeze less 

faucets 
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Blue lines are water lines 

Orange dots are freeze less 

faucets 

ARENA IS 222'X 100' 
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Project Name: Misty Blu Training Neighborlhood Meett11g 

IMeeting1 loca.fiom 

Meetin:g D1ate: 

1005 Ch.es1nut street Reno. V 89006 SUMMARY 

2/20/2024 

Virfuall Meeting Op!i,on, Prnvided: Q YES @ 11110 

H'os,ted By jNameJc April D"nan- Sco'llard 

Contact �Emaill: dimmscolla rd@grnail.com 

Public Co111cer111s: 

•Co. . . ·'" Misfy Siu Training 
• rnpany,-

lfhone): 775-250-5751

2- _____________________________ _ 

3 •• -----------------------------­

,4. ------------------------------

5. ------------------------------

Oha�s Ma:de fo Proposal frf applicable): 

1.. None

2. ------------------------------

3. ------------------------------

4 •• ------------------------------

5. ------------------------------

Any Acklitional Comments: 

None 
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Notice of Neighborhood Meeting 

Dear Property Owner: 

You are invited to attend a neighborhood meeting to discuss Misty Blu Training, a proposed 
development project in your area. This is your opportunity to review the proposed project, ask 
questions and provide feedback prior to submittal of a formal development application. 

Neighborhood Meeting Information: 
5:30pm, February 20,2024 

Misty Blu Training Center 11065 Chestnut St. Reno, NV 89506 

Project Description: 

This project is located at 11065 Chestnut Street Reno, NV 89506, parcel number(s) 080-262-07 and 
080-262-11. This proposed project is to bring an existing, horse training facility into compliance with 
Washoe County Code and to continue to provide horse training and boarding with no changes to our 
current activities or usage. 

If you have questions about the meeting or would like to discuss the proposed development project, 
please contact: April Dinan-Scollard, dinanscollard@gmail.com, 775-250-5751. 

This is not a public hearing, and public officials will not be present. If you have questions regarding 
meeting requirements, please contact the Washoe County Staff Planner for the project: Tim Evans, 
775.328.2314, TEvans@washoecounty.gov 

To review information about neighborhood meetings, please visit: 

https://neighborhood-washoe.hub.arcgis.com/ 

Notice of Neighborhood Meeting 

Dear Property Owner: 

You are invited to attend a neighborhood meeting to discuss Misty Blu Training, a proposed 
development project in your area. This is your opportunity to review the proposed project, ask 
questions and provide feedback prior to submittal of a formal development application. 

Neighborhood Meeting Information: 
5:30pm, February 20,2024 

Misty Blu Training Center 11065 Chestnut St. Reno, NV 89506 

Project Description: 

This project is located at 11065 Chestnut Street Reno, NV 89506, parcel number(s) 080-262-07 and 
080-262-11. This proposed project is to bring an existing, horse training facility into compliance with 
Washoe County Code and to continue to provide horse training and boarding with no changes to our 
current activities or usage. 

If you have questions about the meeting or would like to discuss the proposed development project, 
please contact: April Dinan-Scollard, dinanscollard@gmail.com, 775-250-5751. 

This is not a public hearing, and public officials will not be present. If you have questions regarding 
meeting requirements, please contact the Washoe County Staff Planner for the project: Tim Evans, 
775.328.2314, TEvans@washoecounty.gov 

To review information about neighborhood meetings, please visit: 

https://neighborhood-washoe.hub.arcgis.com/ 
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Notice of Neighborhood Meeting 

Dear Property Owner: 

You are invited to attend a neighborhood meeting to discuss Misty Blu Training, a proposed 
development project in your area. This is your opportunity to review the proposed project, ask 
questions and provide feedback prior to submittal of a formal development application. 

Neighborhood Meeting Information: 
5:30pm, February 20,2024 

Misty Blu Training Center 11065 Chestnut St. Reno, NV 89506 

Project Description: 

This project is located at 11065 Chestnut Street Reno, NV 89506, parcel number(s) 080-262-07 and 
080-262-11. This proposed project is to bring an existing, horse training facility into compliance with 
Washoe County Code and to continue to provide horse training and boarding with no changes to our 
current activities or usage. 

If you have questions about the meeting or would like to discuss the proposed development project, 
please contact: April Dinan-Scollard, dinanscollard@gmail.com, 775-250-5751. 

This is not a public hearing, and public officials will not be present. If you have questions regarding 
meeting requirements, please contact the Washoe County Staff Planner for the project: Tim Evans, 
775.328.2314, TEvans@washoecounty.gov 

To review information about neighborhood meetings, please visit: 

https://neighborhood-washoe.hub.arcgis.com/ 

Notice of Neighborhood Meeting 

Dear Property Owner: 

You are invited to attend a neighborhood meeting to discuss Misty Blu Training, a proposed 
development project in your area. This is your opportunity to review the proposed project, ask 
questions and provide feedback prior to submittal of a formal development application. 

Neighborhood Meeting Information: 
5:30pm, February 20,2024 

Misty Blu Training Center 11065 Chestnut St. Reno, NV 89506 

Project Description: 

This project is located at 11065 Chestnut Street Reno, NV 89506, parcel number(s) 080-262-07 and 
080-262-11. This proposed project is to bring an existing, horse training facility into compliance with 
Washoe County Code and to continue to provide horse training and boarding with no changes to our 
current activities or usage. 

If you have questions about the meeting or would like to discuss the proposed development project, 
please contact: April Dinan-Scollard, dinanscollard@gmail.com, 775-250-5751. 

This is not a public hearing, and public officials will not be present. If you have questions regarding 
meeting requirements, please contact the Washoe County Staff Planner for the project: Tim Evans, 
775.328.2314, TEvans@washoecounty.gov 

To review information about neighborhood meetings, please visit: 

https://neighborhood-washoe.hub.arcgis.com/ 
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